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Hello to the whole Product community!

Since the first LPC in 2016, we've seen this community grow every year
and companies increasingly embrace the Product culture.

1153 of you responded to the survey this year. A huge thank you! It
allows you to have reliable data on the roles, the evolution of the
teams, the motivations of the Product people and their salaries.

The big innovation in 2022 was the introduction of Product Marketing
into the study. This discipline is still in its infancy and we only had 46
responses. It therefore seemed relevant to us to make a particular
focus because the representativeness of the responses is not identical
to the others.

It is impressive to see that Product People love their job so much. The
years goes by but neither the ecological crisis nor the current
economic situation scratches the morale of Product People: about 70%
of them say that they love or adore their job. What optimism in a
gloomy context!

The search for meaning that permeates all labor market studies is also
reflected in our figures: the search for a meaningful Product is on the
same level as the search for a better salary or a company with a good
product maturity when changing jobs.

Ipc

Other good news is that gender equality is progressing, first of all in
terms of the number of people in the professions, with 467% women
compared to 38.5% last year. A dazzling advance! At the same time,
salary inequalities have been reduced significantly, especially for
Product Managers, even though we must all work to eliminate them.
For Product Leaders, we would modestly say that the road is still long...

Finally, we note an increase in the number of Product profiles in the
teams: +2 points for companies with 9 to 15 Product profiles, +5 points
for companies with more than 15 Product profiles. Similarly, the number
of people managed by Product Leaders has increased. The humber of
Product Designers per team is also rising: the trio of Product Manager,
Product Designer and Developer is finally coming to life?

The drop in the average number of years of experience shows that
more and more juniors are coming into Product. This will help the
Product community to grow.

We wish you an excellent reading and much success for the coming
year!

Lucas Cerdan, Pierre Fournier, Amandine Durr, Hugo Geissmann,
Pauline Marol, Fabrice des Mazery, Mala Metz, Christopher Parola,
Gabriel Szanto






A man

52,8% 32

Are you... ? pyynan

46%

Non-binary | don't want to answer
Yy 0,1% 1,1%
2021-2022 comparison ' 2021 2022
Whatis your current 59,7 % Product Owner / Product Manager

job title?

- Product Leader (Head of, VP, CPO...)

11,9% Product Designer / UX-UIl Designer

¥4 Product Marketing Manager
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In which region of France is your company located?

Ile-de-France

Auvergne - Rhone-Alpes

Pays de la Loire

Abroad

Hauts-de-France

Nouvelle Aquitaine

Provence - Alpes - Cote d'’Azur

Occitanie

Bretagne

Grand Est

Normandie

Centre - Val de Loire

Overseas regions

Bourgogne - Franche-Comte

G 6,47
G 4.6%

G 5,67
G 7,4 %

G 3.7 %
G 4,7 %

G 3,67
G 3,5%

G 2.5%

G 3.4%

G 2,37
G 3.1%

G 2.2°%
G 1,9%

CGEE 177
GEED 1.5%

@D 0,67
@D 0.4%

@ 0.4%
@ 0.1%

@l 0.2%
@D 0.3%

@ 0.1%

@ o0.1%
@ 0.1%

2021-2022 comparison ' 2021

' 2022

70,8%
69%
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What is the remote model your company has adopted ?
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808000
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3d remote/week
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DDDD?\"D

100% in the office
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What kind of company do you work in?

6,9%

Consulting firm

Y 8%

How many employees does your
company have?

2020-2021 comparison ' 2021 ' 2022

> 2000

250-2000

50-249

10-49

2-9

1 (freelance)

G 10,6%
G 12,57

G 26,27
G 28,7 %

G 33:9 7
G 337

G 23,67
G 20,67
Gl 2,6%

G 317

G 317
@D 217%

Small company, not "pure player"

69!5% \ s

Large group Pure digital player (Start-up...)

How many Product profiles does your company
have? (of any hierarchical level, including you)

2021-2022 comparison ' 2021 ' 2022
20,8%

21,5%

16,5%

14,3%

Barometer 2022 lpC
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What is your degree level ?

89,6% Master or Doctorate

1,2%

8,8% Bachelor

0,5%

Self-taught or BAC

Other

What is your main field

of studies ?

Field of sudies Percentages

Business

6,02%

Design

Computing &
Engineering

16,54%

Social
science

5,26%

Other

Product Designer

7,527%

Product Leader

Product Manager

Barometer 2022

64,6%



How many years of Product
experience do you have?

Product Designer

13,53%

This is the average number of years of 9,77%

experience of all respondents. We were at 5.45

. 6,02%

18,8%

12,03%
9,02% 9,02%

0,75%

1year 2years 3years 4years 5years 6years 7years 8years Qyears> 10 years

Product Leader Product Manager

14,24 %

1,65%

°o oo 3!31%
i 3at% oD

<lyear 1year 2years 3years 4years 5years 6years 7years 8years 9years> 10 years <lyear 1year 2years 3years 4years

8,55%
6%
G

5years 6years 7years 8years 9years> 10 years
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Before doing Product, you were...

Product Designer

I've always been a
Product Designer

Webdesigner

Artistic director

In marketing /
communication

Other

Consultant
(but not in Product)

Developer

Manager / Project
Manager

Designer print

Entrepreneur

13,53%

8,27%

8,27%

4,517%

3,76%

3,76%

3,01%

1,5%

22,56%

30,83%

Product Leader

Manager / Project
Manager

I've always been Product

Consultant

Developer

Other

In marketing /
communication

Entrepreneur

Business Analyst
Salesperson
Webdesigner
Artistic director

Designer print

16,18%

11,03%

8,46%

8,46%

8,09%

6,62%

3,31%

2,947%

2,57 %

»
1Y
X

0,74%

30,517%

Product Manager

Manager / Project
Manager

I've always been Product

Other

In marketing /
communication

Consultant
Developer
Business Analyst
Salesperson
Entrepreneur
Researcher

Webdesigner

Artistic director

19,79%

10,34%

10,19%

9,45%

. a
N
°
o
:

0

0

D

oX

4,20

oX

3,75

0,75%

0,45%

0,45%

Barometer 2022

Ipc

laproductcont



Barometer 2022 lpc



What is your favorite and least favorite thing about
your Product job?

=~
18,2%
12,2% 11.9% °
-
Generate Having multiple Solve Having Manage Being “at the Create “from Be in direct Be in touch Promote the Manage Manage / Be in touch
impact tasks, complex influence onthe Product heart of the  scratch”"new contact with  with the tech Product Product coach Product with the
responsibilities, problems Product strategy reactor” features users team internally and organization profiles business
you never get direction and and/or externally
bored the company Design
Whetherthe  That Tech/
Undergothe  The lack of profession,the Product/
N short term, questioning of role of the Design be
Po!lt'CS / when | want the company, The stress, Do the QA of Productorthe seenasa
Undergo friction with to do the the amount of Handle the Design is supplier, a Company Make Stakeholder  The lack of
technical debt ©other teams long term management work bugs evolutions misunderstood costcenter organization specs ! management agility
13,3% 13,3%
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How do you feel in
your current job?

68.55% of Product Managers, 71% of Product
Designers and 68.01% of Product Leaders love
or like what they do. Rare are the professions
that have such scores!

Answers

| love what | do

Percentages

41,987%
G 35,297
G 30,237

| Like my job most of the time

29,01%
G 32,727
G 38,327%

| lLike my job but it's hard, | can't do it
well in my organization

16,79%
G 22,06%
G 22,44 7%

: : : : 9,92%
e i sy, S 0.
6,41%

2,29%

| am not satisfied with the job @ 1,2%
@ 2,14%

| would like to stop being o
Product people I 0,46%
Product Designer ' Product Leader ' Product Manager

Barometer 2022 IPC
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HOW many people dO yOu ma“age? 2021-2022 comparison @) 2021 O 2022

O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O

a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

2 222+ 2 222+ 2 222+ (]
For the For the For the For the
CPOs VPs Product Product Directors Heads of Product

— (i ® o o o
S S S S
o o6& o o
- aD - S
For the For the
Group PMs Lead PMs For the Lead

Product Designers
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How do you assess the recruitment of
Product profiles?

2021-2022 comparison

It is very difficult to find good profiles
' 2021 ' 2022 25,4%

It is easy to find junior profiles,
but difficult to find senior profiles

o
We find good profiles, 267%

but at the cost of great efforts

We are not looking to recruit

It is easy to find good profiles

' 4,1%

Barometer 2022 lpC
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What are the responsibilities of a
Product Manager in your company?

The Product roadmap

(6 months / 1 year or more) 80,67 Product growth 24,5%

Delivery and management of the backlog /

release plan (approximately 3 months) A Prototyping 22,1%

Discovery, user research 731% QAs management 19,6%

Product strategy 65% UX-UIl / Product design 19,1%

Data analysis
(including dashboards)

Product marketing (messaging,
sales enablement, go to market)

18,8%

User testing Developer management 17,6%

Team organization
(cutting)

Development of the business model, including

24,57% budget and pricing

12,9%

Product Owners management 24,5%

Barometer 2022 lpc
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What are the responsibilities of a
Product Designer in your company?

Interface design Landing page design (excluding Product)
Design system A/B testing
Prototyping Branding

The Ul Kit There is no Product Designer

Data analysis

User testing (including dashboards)

Discovery, user research Other

The Product & Design strategy

Barometer 2022



What is the design organization?

Designers are 100% integrated into the Product team / squads
and have the same manager as PMs / POs

Designers work with the team but
do not have the same manager as PMs / POs

Designers are an internal "agency"”
and squads are their “clients”

What is the ratio of dedicated
Developers per PO /7 PM?

37,3%
0’9% 5!4%
G
o) 1-2 3-4
None, we do no-
code or we

outsource the
development

12,5%

28,9%

5-6

48,3%
39,2%
6,2% 5,9%
L) D
7-8 +de 8

What is the ratio of designers

per team Product?

26,9%
We have 1 Designer per
team
11,6%
3,6%
.0 —
Shared pool of | don't know
developers:
there are no
dedicated
developers

334

39,6%

1 Designer for 3 or more
teams

1 Designer for 2 teams or

less

Barometer 2022 lpC
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How are the roles of Product, Design and
Product Marketing understood by other
functions in your company?

12,8%

Some understand it

All understand it

No one understands it
outside of the Product/
Design team

Even |, frankly, I'm not sure
| understand

My manager doesn't
understand it

Who does Product Management report to?

To the CPO / To the CEO (there
VP Product is no one between
PMs and CEO)

Other

To the
CTO

Who does Product Design report to?

50,4% 17%
To the CPO / To the
VP Product CDO / VP
Product
Design

10,1%

Other

9,8%

We still
don't have
a manager

To the Tothe  We still
CMO CDO / don't have a
VP Product
Product Owner/
Design Manager :(

4,3% 3,4%
5%

To the Tothe Tothe
CEO CTO CMO
(there is
no one
between
PrDs and
CEO)

Barometer 2022
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What is your gross annual package? (fixed, variable bonus, before taxes)

Years of product Average salaryin k€
experience Product Managers Product Designers Product Leaders
o-2years 0456 395" G 675
G 145 G 37 G ©2
>-4years 507 44,1 G 644
G 501 G 47 G 632
4-6years D 594 54,4
G 572 G 4o
6-8ycars D ©7:3 60,2
G 635 G 528
8-10 years — 6818 6014
G 67:3 G 512
D 72 ,
+10 years 72,8 83,1

G 6.7

2021-2022 comparison ' 2021 ' 2022

Nota Bene: for the first year, we have data on all years of experience in all trades.
However, some slices are based on 10 values or less. They are therefore to be

taken with precaution, we have indicated them with an asterisk *

G 711

' 2021 2022

' 2021 ' 2022

Barometer 2022 IPC
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What is your gross annual package? (fixed, variable bonus, before taxes)

Comparison of women/men according to product experience

112.4
100K€
89,3
811
80K€
73 73,9 72,3
63,6 *
60KE 61,3
54,5
40KE
20K€
oK€
0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 +10 0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 +10 0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 +10
years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years years
Product Manager Product Designer Product Leader
'\X/omen 'Men Women lMen '\X/omen 'Men

Nota Bene: for the first year, we have data on all years of experience in all trades.
However, some slices are based on 10 values or less. They are therefore to be Barometer 2022 lpC
taken with precaution, we have indicated them with an asterisk”. leproductconi



Median salary (gross annual total package depending on the region)

80KE
60KE
40K€
20K€
OK€
Abroad Ile-de-France Nouvelle- Hauts-de- PACA Auvergne - Pays de la Occitanie Grand Est Bretagne
Aquitaine France Rhone-Alpes Loire

Reminder: the median is a numerical value that separates the upper half from the lower half of a set.

Barometer 2022 lpc
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How do you see your next career

evolution?

Development wishes

More impact in the same type of job (on a more strategic
domain/Product for example)

Percentages

Become Manager /
manage more people

| don't have a clear idea about this

Launch an entrepreneurial project (by being the Product
Manager, Designer or Leader of the company)

o

Specialize (e.g. become Data science PM, Growth PM,
User researcher, UX writer, Product Marketing Manager...)

. 4,8%

Move to a non-Product job
(marketing, sales, general management...)

' 1,7 7%

Wishes

A better salary

A product that makes more
‘sense” to you

More Product / Design
maturity in the organization

A different Product/market

Work less / differently

Join a smaller structure for
more autonomy

Start freelancing

Product Designer ' Product Leader

If you were to change companies,
what would you look for?

Percentages

20,1%
19,5%

23%
G 21.5%

21,4%
G 21,7 7%

15,5%
G 14,7 7

8,9%
G 9,17,

7:2%
G 9,87

4%
G 3,7%

Product Manager

Barometer 2022 lpC



Top 10 companies where they would like to work

O Allprofiles combined

In the world In France
lbq.'pll ll'l’ll
é w Back«Market 4 Back«Market @ocﬁyw 0 BlaBlaCar
alan alan

5 6 7 8

DECATHLON.

5 6 7

Doctalif) 9 BlaBlaCar

X gonto -moE

deezer

9 10 9 10

m @ PayFit swile leboncoin

Barome ter 2022 IPC
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How do you level up?

Top 5 most read newsletters and blogs

By experience Thiga
Via books, articles, podcasts, videos Le Ticket
and newsletters
Mind th duct 22%
Thanks to the community inc the proauc
(meetups, slack, LPC)
SVPG (Marty Cagan) 14,7 %

Thanks to your manager

Follow Tribes 6,6%

Through external training
(face-to-face or remote)

Thanks to online courses o Top 5 most listened to podcasts
13,8%
(asynchronous type Udemy...)

Thanks to internal training 1y 42

Product squad 34,9%
Clef de Voute 29%
Product Tape 16,6%

La French Touch 14,2%

Dans la téte d'un PM 10,6 %

Barometer 2022 lpC
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https://unsplash.com/@timbog80?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
https://unsplash.com/s/photos/people-landscape?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText

What is your main field of study?

Field of study Percentages

Business
“Engineering
Engineering 13,34%
Social science . 4,44%

How many years of product experience do you have?

26,67%
22,22%
13,33%
6,67% B 6,67%
4,44%

1year 2years 3years 4years 5years 6years 7years 8years Qyears> 10 years

Barometer 2022



Before making Product, you were...

In marketing / communication

In the Product 13,3%

Consultant B 3 74
Other

Project Manager
Salesperson

Business Analyst

2,2%

Developer

What are the responsibilities of a Product Marketing Manager in
your company?

There is no Product Marketing Manager 55,4% Sales equipment (training, collaterals) 22,4%

Feature launch (GTM) 30% Pricing and/or packaging

Market research 29,1% Business metrics tracking 16,4%

Other

Product positioning

3,5%

Messaging

Barometer 2022



How do you feel in
your current job?

Answers

| like my job most of the time

| love what | do

| like my job but it's hard, | can't do it
well in my business

| am not satisfied with the job

| am satisfied with the job but not with
the working environment

Percentages

4,4%

What is your gross
annual package?

(fixed, variable bonus, before taxes)

Years of Product Average salary in k€
experience

O0-2 years - 52,4
2-4 years - 55,2
4-6 years - 57,8
6-8 years - 56
8-10 years

Barometer 2022



Who does Product Marketing report to?

Answer given by all participants

We don't have a
Product Marketing
Manager

To the CMO /

VP Marketing /
Head of Marketing

To the CPO /
VP Product

3,6%

To the CEO
(there is no one
between PMM
and CEO)

3:4%

Other

0,7%

To the CTO

0,6%

To the CRO

0,2%

To the CDO /
VP Product
Design

Barometer 2022
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